Non-Maritech ARO adjustment (282)  (85)  —  (197)  0.00
Severance expense (1,737)  (521)  (341)  (875)  (0.01)
Goodwill write-off (106,205)  (31,862)  (52,412)  (21,931)  (0.25)
Debt refinancing cost, net (1,839)  (552)  159  (1,446)  (0.02)
Convertible Series A Preferred offering cost and fair value adjustments (7,534)  (2,260)  (4,650)  (624)  (0.01)
Common stock warrants issuance cost and fair value adjustments (3,061)  (918)  —  (2,143)  (0.02)
Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,480)  (444)  (416)  (620)  (0.01)
Effect of deferred tax valuation allowance and other related tax adj. —  72,876  —  (72,876)  (0.83)
Maritech profit (loss) (1,841)  —  —  (1,841)  (0.02)
Net Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders, as reported $ (237,090)  $ 2,303  $ (77,931)  $ (161,462)  $ (1.85)

Schedule F: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP Financials

 Three Months Ended
 December 31, 2017

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization(2)

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Omnibus
Equity

Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Fluids
Division   $ 7,588  $ 183  $ 7,771  $ (85)  $ 5,935  $ —  —  $ 13,621
Production
Testing
Division   (10,900)  15,112  4,212  (3)  2,410  —  —  6,619
Compression
Division   (9,719)  1,559  (8,160)  10,985  17,280  (934)  —  19,171
Offshore
Services
Segment   (2,438)  256  (2,182)  —  2,746  —  —  564
Eliminations
and other   5  —  5  —  (5)  —  —
Subtotal   (15,464)  17,110  1,646  10,897  28,366  (934)  —  39,975
Corporate
and other   (22,126)  7,147  (14,979)  3,600  182  1,419  —  (9,778)
TETRA
excluding
Maritech   (37,590)  24,257  (13,333)  14,497  28,548  485  —  30,197
Maritech   (474)  —  (474)  —  313  —   (161)
Total
TETRA $ (34,974)  $ (3,090)  $ (38,064)  $ 24,257  $ (13,807)  $ 14,497  $ 28,861  $ 485  $ —  $ 30,036

 Three Months Ended
 September 30, 2017

Net
Income
(Loss),

as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax
Interest
Expense

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Omnibus
Equity

Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Fluids
Division   $ 24,891  $ 12  $ 24,903  $ (8)  $ 5,937  $ —  $ —  $ 30,832
Production
Testing
Division   (1,405)  —  (1,405)  (47)  2,518  —  —  1,066
Compression
Division   (7,014)  (545)  (7,559)  10,811  17,361  261  —  20,874
Offshore
Services
Segment   452  4  456  —  2,886  —  —  3,342
Eliminations
and other   —  2  2  (1)  (4)  —  —
Subtotal   16,924  (527)  16,397  10,755  28,698  261  —  56,111
Corporate
and other   (16,551)  (46)  (16,597)  3,899  129  1,512  —  (11,032)
TETRA
excluding
Maritech   373  (573)  (200)  14,654  28,827  1,773  —  45,079
Maritech   (914)  —  (914)  —  373  —  —  (541)
Total
TETRA $ (1,338)  $ 797  $ (541)  $ (573)  $ (1,114)  $ 14,654  $ 29,200  $ 1,773  $ —  $ 44,538

 Three Months Ended
 December 31, 2016

Net
Income

(Loss), as Tax

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Impairments
& Special

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Depreciation

&

Adjusted
Equity
Comp. Omnibus Adjusted

 reported Provision Reported Charges Tax Net(1) Amortization(2) Expense Equity(3) EBITDA (In Thousands)
Fluids
Division   $ 1,499  $ 634  $ 2,133  $ 12  $ 6,460  $ —  $ —  $ 8,605
Production
Testing
Division   (7,547)  3,596  (3,951)  (115)  3,579  —  —  (487)
Compression
Division   (11,821)  (268)  (12,089)  10,303  17,111  792  1,576  17,693
Offshore
Services
Segment   (6,233)  1,216  (5,017)  —  2,689  —  —  (2,328)
Eliminations
and other   5  —  5  —  (5)  —  —
Subtotal   (24,097)  5,178  (18,919)  10,200  29,834  792  1,576  23,483
Corporate
and other   (16,637)  3,558  (13,079)  4,609  103  1,406  (1,576)  (8,537)
TETRA
excluding
Maritech   (40,734)  8,736  (31,998)  14,809  29,937  2,198  —  14,946
Maritech   2,823  —  2,823  —  379  —  —  3,202
Total
TETRA $ (38,410)  $ 499  $ (37,911)  $ 8,736  $ (29,175)  $ 14,809  $ 30,316  $ 2,198  $ —  $ 18,148

(1) Adjusted interest expense, net, for the three month period ended December 31, 2016, excludes $0.5

million of certain interest expense which is included as a special charge.
(2) Adjusted depreciation & amortization, net, for the three month period ended December 31, 2016 excludes $0.3 million of certain accretion expense which is included as a

special charge.
(3) Reimbursement from CCLP under Omnibus Agreement for 2016 Q4 that was settled with common units.

 Twelve Months Ended
 December 31, 2017

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairment
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Adjusted
Depreciation &
Amortization(2)

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Omnibus
Equity (3)

Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Fluids
Division   $ 68,540  $ (12,557)  $ 55,983  $ (53)  $ 23,797  —  —  $ 79,727
Production
Testing
Division   (17,465)  15,382  (2,083)  (296)  10,612  —  —  8,233
Compression
Division   (37,246)  (1,937)  (39,183)  42,082  69,142  1,255  1,745  75,041
Offshore
Services
Segment   (14,767)  4,124  (10,643)  —  10,678  —  —
Eliminations
and other   (152)  —  (152)  —  (19)  —  —  (171)
Subtotal   (1,090)  5,012  3,922  41,733  114,210  1,255  1,745  162,865
Corporate
and other   (57,721)  (3,841)  (61,562)  15,513  521  3,028  1,576  (40,924)
TETRA
excluding
Maritech   (58,811)  1,171  (57,640)  57,246  114,731  4,283  3,321  121,941
Maritech   (2,172)  —  (2,172)  —  1,428  —  —  (744)
Total
TETRA $ (62,183)  $ 1,200  $ (60,983)  $ 1,171  $ (59,812)  $ 57,246  $ 116,159  $ 4,283  $ 3,321  $ 121,197

 Twelve Months Ended
 December 31, 2016

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairment
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net(1)

Depreciation &
Amortization(2)

Adjusted
Equity
Comp.

Expense
Omnibus
Equity(3)

Adjusted
EBITDA

 (In Thousands)
Fluids
Division   $ 10,430  $ 1,950  $ 12,380  $ (4)  $ 28,056  $ —  $ —  $ 40,432
Production
Testing
Division   (35,471)  20,826  (14,645)  (594)  16,238  —  —  999
Compression
Division   (136,327)  111,656  (24,671)  37,016  72,159  3,028  1,576  89,108
Offshore
Services
Segment   (12,025)  1,283  (10,742)  —  11,086  —  —  344
Eliminations
and other   8  —  8  —  (17)  —  —  (10)
Subtotal   (173,385)  135,715  (37,670)  36,418  127,522  3,028  1,576  130,874
Corporate
and other   (61,864)  4,706  (57,158)  20,955  429  10,719  (1,576)  (26,631)
TETRA
excluding
Maritech   (235,249)  140,421  (94,828)  57,373  127,751  13,747  —  104,243
Maritech   (1,841)  —  (1,841)  12  1,362  —  —  (467)
Total
TETRA $ (239,393)  $ 2,303  $ (237,090)  $ 140,421  $ (96,669)  $ 57,385  $ 129,313  $ 13,747  $ —  $ 103,776

(1) Adjusted interest expense, net, for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2016, excludes $1.2 million of certain interest expense which is included as a special

charge.
(2) Adjusted depreciation & amortization, net, for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2016 excludes $0.3 million of certain accretion expense which is included as a

special charge.
(3) Reimbursement from CCLP under Omnibus Agreement for 2016 Q4 that was settled with common units.

Schedule G: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to TETRA Only Adjusted Free Cash Flow